

Commonwealth of Greater Appalachia Office of the Governor 116 W Jones St, Raleigh, NC 27699-0301

Executive Order No. 12

TO: Assembly of Greater Appalachia

Cabinet Secretaries of Greater Appalachia

From: Goog Mann, Governor of Greater Appalachia

Date: June 5th, 2021

Subject: Proclamation of Ronald Reagan Still Being Dead

Whereas, Ronald Reagan expanded the War on Drugs, negatively affecting the lives of thousands of individuals who needed help not a jail cell; and

Whereas, Ronald Reagan spent his entire Presidency in opposition to organized labor, collective bargaining, and Unions; and

Whereas, Ronald Reagan cut funding for Medicaid, Food Stamps, education and environmental programs; and

Whereas, Ronald Reagan purged millions of disabled Americans from Social Security; and

Whereas, Ronald Reagan attempted to veto the Civil Rights Restoration Act and the Comprehensive Anti-Apartheid Act; and

Whereas, Ronald Reagan did nothing to try to support the thousands of LGBT Americans who suffered during the AIDS Crisis; and

Whereas, Ronald Reagan had the Central Intelligence Agency spread dangerous drugs into minority communities; and

Whereas, The State of Greater Appalachia will celebrate the death of one of the worst Presidents of the United States.

Therefore, I, Goog Mann, Governor of Greater Appalachia, hereby order the following:

Section 1: Proclamation Of Reagan Is Dead Day

1) I, Goog Mann, Governor of the Commonwealth of Greater Appalachia, do hereby proclaim June 5th, 2021, as

"REAGAN IS DEAD DAY" in Greater Appalachia, and commend its observance to all citizens.

Section 2: Playing of Killer Mike

1) The music video for the song "Reagan" by Killer Mike shall be broadcasted on all provincial PBS channels every hour for the remainder of June 5th, 2021.

Section 3: Enactment

- (a) I direct the Lieutenant Governor to take the steps necessary and proper to ensure the publication of this Order in the Regulatory Notice Register and the dissemination of the publication to all State agencies.
- (b) This Order takes effect immediately upon publication in the Regulatory Notice Register.

Signed,

Goog Mann

Governor of Greater Appalachia